
 
 
 
  Contact:   Alan Maher 

  Tel:          01246 217391 

  Email:      alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

  Date:        Monday, 15 August 2022 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 23 August 
2022 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
A recording of the meeting will be placed on the Council’s You Tube Channel. Click on the 
following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
Members of the Committee  
 
Councillor William Armitage  Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Roger Hall Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor David Hancock Councillor Diana Ruff - Chair 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
 
Please notify the Interim Governance Manager, Alan Maher by 4.00 pm on Friday 19 
August 2022 of any substitutions made for the meeting. 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Alan Maher 01246 217391 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 26 July 2022.    
 

4   NED/21/00214/FL - BARLOW  (Pages 9 - 23) 
 

 Application for retention of use of café for general café use and the retention of 
the existing café building as currently built at Lakeside Café, Fishing Ponds, 
Keepers Lane, Barlow. (Amended Plans / Amended Title)  
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

5   NED/22/00618/FL - DRONFIELD  (Pages 24 - 34) 
 

 Retrospective permission for the erection of a new agricultural building for 
storage, on land opposite 5-44 Bowshaw, Dronfield 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

6   Late Representations: Summary Update Report -  NOW PUBLISHED  (Pages 
35 - 46) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

7   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

8   Matters of Urgency   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 

 

Page 2



 Page 3



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Diana Ruff (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Alan Powell (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Pat Antcliff Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Roger Hall Councillor David Hancock 
Councillor Maggie Jones Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Kathy Rouse  
 
Also Present: 
 
R Purcell Assistant Director of Planning 
E Cartwright Senior Planning Officer 
P Slater Principal Planning Officer 
J Fieldsend Legal Team Manager (non contentious) 
L Ingram Legal Team Manager - Contentious Team 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
A Bond Governance Officer 
A Maher Interim Governance Manager 
 
PLA/
20/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W Armitage, who was 
substituted by Councillor P Antcliff. Apologies for absence were also received by 
Councillor L Hartshorne. 
 

PLA/
21/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

PLA/
22/2
2-23 

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 26 July 2022 were approved as a 
true record. 
 

PLA/
23/2
2-23 

NED/22/00519/FL - CLAY CROSS 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for the 
change of use of a commercial unit at the Church View Business Park, Clay 
Cross, into a pet crematorium (sui generis use). The Application also included an 
associated flue, warehousing and offices.  This was a revised scheme of 
application 22/00195/FL, for which planning permission had not been granted. It 
had been referred to Committee by Councillor R Shipman, who had raised issues 
about it.  
 
Planning Committee was recommended to refuse the Application.  The report to 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Committee explained the reasons for this. 
 
Members were reminded that the site was located in the Church View Business 
Park, which formed part of the Coney Green ‘Principal Employment Area’. These 
areas had been designated across the District for general industry, storage and 
distribution, light industrial and research and development purposes. Through the 
Local Plan, the Council sought to prevent them being used for other activities. 
These other activities, it was explained, should only be allowed if they were 
ancillary to the main use of the site and if they would not prejudice its future 
functioning or the viability of employment use on the site or nearby employment 
sites. 
 
Officers had concluded that the proposed pet crematorium would not fall into one 
of these industrial categories or be an ancillary activity. Consequently, locating 
the facility on the site would be an inappropriate use. In particular, they were 
concerned about the impact which the facility would have on the rest of the 
Business Park and whether it might discourage other suitable industrial users 
from locating or remaining there. 
 
Before the Committee discussed the Application those registered to speak were 
asked to address the Committee. R Slack, the Applicant and C Stainton, the 
Agent for the Application, spoke in support of it. No one had registered to speak 
against the Application. 
 
Planning Committee considered the Application. It took into account the relevant 
Planning Issues, including the Principle of Development and the location of the 
site within the defined settlement limit for Clay Cross. Committee considered the 
status of the Church View Business Park as part of the Coney Green Principal 
Employment Area. It took into account Local Plan Policy WC2, which sets out the 
Council’s approach to protecting Principal Employment Areas for use for ‘Class B’ 
development, such as general industrial use (Use Class B2), storage and 
distribution uses (Use Class B8), and office, light industrial and research and 
development uses (Use Class E(g), only. It also considered Local Plan Policy 
WC3, which covers other commercial uses. 
 
Members discussed the report. They heard about the scope of the business, the 
likely volume of cremations it would undertake and the processes involved, 
including the emissions of heat and other by-products. Members considered 
existing industrial uses within the business park and whether these fell into the 
categories covered by ‘Class B’. They also discussed how they differed from uses 
on neighbouring, but separate, sites, which had not been designated as Principal 
Employment Areas.  
 
Some Members queried whether in terms of the Council’s planning policies the 
proposed crematorium could be classed as an appropriate development for the 
Church View Business Park site. They questioned whether it should be located on 
another site, designated for non-Class B industrial uses, as defined under Local 
Plan Policy WC3. Members also heard about the difficulties which the Applicants 
had experienced in identifying suitable alternative accommodation for their 
business. Committee reflected on whether this would be a sufficient reason not to 
comply with Local Plan Policy WC2 and what the implications of using a Principal 
Employment Areas for other commercial activities might be. 

Page 5



 

 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Councillor R Hall and Councillor D Ruff 
moved and seconded a motion to approve officer recommendations and to reject 
the Application. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and was approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Application be refused, in line with officer recommendations. 
 
Reasons 
 
The application site is situated within the Coney Green Principal Employment 
Area.  
 
Local Plan Policy WC2 sets out the Council’s approach to protecting the Principal 
Employment Areas within the District. The policy protects these areas for general 
industrial use (Use Class B2), storage and distribution uses (Use Class B8), and 
office, light industrial and research and development uses (Use Class E (g)) only. 
Other employment generating uses will only be permitted in these Principal 
Employment Areas where they would both be ancillary to the main use on the 
application site and would not prejudice the future functioning or viability of 
employment use on the site or nearby employment sites. 
 
The sites identified in policy WC2 are so noted due to the important contribution 
the sites make to the local and strategic portfolio of B Class employment and it 
seeks to retain them for this purpose rather than for other peripheral commercial 
uses not directly falling within the normal commercial and employment uses. 
Importantly it provides areas where such uses can operate without the risk of 
causing undue noise and disturbance to neighbouring uses.  
 
The proposal seeks a change of use to a Pet Crematorium (Sui Generis use). 
The use of the site for this purpose would be directly contrary to the provisions of 
the Development Plan, prejudice the Council’s ability to deliver commercial 
development on appropriate sites and reduce the Council’s employment land  
through its use for other non-mainstreamed commercial uses. 
 
There are no other material considerations to outweigh the harm caused to the 
development plan and so the application is unacceptable and contrary to policy 
WC2 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan. 
 

PLA/
24/2
2-23 

NED/22/00508/FL - HIGHAM 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted to 
remove Condition 12 (Removal of Permitted Development), pursuant to 
97/00521/FL at The Barn Corner Farm, Main Road, in Higham. The Application 
had been referred to Committee by Councillor R Shipman, who had raised 
concerns about it. 
 
Planning Committee was recommended to refuse the Application.  The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this. 

Page 6



 

 

 
Members were informed that the property had been designated as a Heritage 
Asset. They were advised that the Condition had allowed the Council, as Local 
Planning Authority, to consider and if necessary prevent developments that would 
have an adverse impact on it. Officers felt that that this Condition protected the 
Heritage Asset, that it continued to be reasonable and that it should be retained. 
The report also pointed out that the Condition was in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the relevant Local Plan Policies. 
 
Before the Committee discussed the Application the Applicant, F Cropper, spoke 
in support of it. No one had registered to speak against the Application. 
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account the relevant Planning 
Issues. These included the Principle of Development, which had been accepted 
with the grant of planning permission under Planning Reference 97/00521/FL. 
Committee considered the location of the property within the Settlement 
Development Limits (SDL) for Higham. It took into account Local Plan Policies 
SS1 and SDC5, which seek to ensure that any proposals protect the character, 
quality and setting of towns and villages and heritage assets. Committee 
considered Local Plan Policies SS7 and SDC12, which seek to ensure that 
proposals are appropriate in scale, design and location and are in keeping with 
the surrounding area. 
 
Members discussed the Application. They reflected on the location in a 
Conservation Area and on what impact inappropriate developments at the 
property might have.  They noted that applications for planning permission to 
carry out specific developments would still be required, even if Condition 12, 
Removal of Permitted Development, was rescinded, so that inappropriate 
changes could be prevented.   
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Councillor D Ruff and Councillor A Powell 
moved and seconded a motion to approve officer recommendations and to reject 
the Application. The motion was put to the vote and was approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Application be refused, in line with officer recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
Reasons 
 
The removal of the permitted development rights described under condition 12 of 
planning permission NED/97/00521/FL relates to a former barn and workshop 
which has been converted to a residential dwelling.  The building lies within the 
Higham Conservation Area and is part of a former traditional farmstead, which 
forms part of the historic environment, and is considered to be of significance 
within the Higham Conservation Area. 

 
The removal of the permitted development rights remain justified in order for the 
Local Planning Authority to retain control of any additions to the building ensuring 

Page 7



 

 

the continuing protection of the historic character of this former farm building and 
its setting within the Conservation Area. To grant permission for the removal of 
this condition would be contrary to policies LC5, SDC5 and SDC12 of the North 
East Derbyshire Local Plan.  
 

PLA/
25/2
2-23 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
Committee that two appeals had been lodged, one appeal had been allowed and 
one appeal had been refused. Members asked and received clarification on 
specific aspects of the appeals. 
 

PLA/
26/2
2-23 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None 
 

Page 8



 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 23rd August 2022. 

 
  

REFERENCE NUMBER: 21/00214/FL     Application Expiry Date:  26.08.2022 
 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
 

Proposal Description: Application for retention of use of café for general café use 
and the retention of the existing café building as currently 
built (Amended Plans / Amended Title)  
 

At: 
 

Lakeside Café, Fishing Ponds, Keepers Lane, Barlow 

For: Lakeside Cafe C/o Agent    
 

Third Party 
Reps: 

74 Parish: Barlow Parish 

  Ward Name: Barlow and Holmesfield Ward 
 
Author of 
Report: 

Colin Wilson  Date of 
Report: 

11.08.2022 

 
MAIN RECOMMENDATION:           Approve Planning Permission 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
1.0 Reason for Report 

 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee by the Planning 

Manager in view of the complex planning issues raised by this application.   
 

2.0 Proposal and Background 
 
 Site Description 
 
2.1 The site comprises of fishing lakes and associated land within countryside 

to the east of Barlow.  The specific site of the application comprises a 
range of buildings on the southern banks of the fishing lakes. The 
buildings subject of this application comprise a café and attached tackle 
shop.  

 
2.2  In terms of the site constraints, the site is situated within open countryside 

designated as North East Derbyshire Green Belt. The site is situated 
within a Designated Wildlife Site, identified as Commonside Ponds. In 
addition, the site is located within a Development High Risk Area for coal 
mining legacy issues, and within Flood Zones 2 and 3.  

 
2.3  The fishing lakes and application buildings are accessed via an existing 

vehicular access off the main highway 
[...]
 site hard 
surfacing in the form of passing paces are deemed to be unnecessary and 
potentially harmful to the character of the area. 

 
7.49 There is no proven harm caused to the heritage assets on the site.  
 
7.50 Overall, and in closing. Officers conclude it is not expedient to seek the 

removal of the as built café building and following from that, the ongoing 

Page 22



use is acceptable as is the retention of the two additional structures, the 
verandah and tackle shop. Accordingly, it is recommended that permission 
is granted subject to conditions as explained in the report. 

 
8.0 Recommendation 
 
8.1 GRANT Full Planning Permission subject to the following conditions with 

the final wording and content of the conditions delegated to the Planning 
Manager (Development Management).: 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years from 
the date of this permission. 

 
 (To comply with the provision of Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990) 
 

 2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out and retained in 
accordance with the amended plans listed below (which were uploaded to 
the Council’s website on 04.08.2022), unless otherwise subsequently 
agreed through a formal submission under the Non Material Amendment 
procedures and unless otherwise required by any condition contained in 
this decision notice:  

 

 Existing and Proposed Floor Plans (P100 Rev 4) 

 Proposed Elevations (P200 Rev 5) 

 Location Plan (P400 Rev 3)  

 Site Plan (P500 Rev 2) 
 

(Reason: for clarity and the avoidance of doubt) 
 

3) The café hereby approved shall only be open to public between the 
hours of 07:00 to 17:00 on any day.  

 
(As applied for and in the interests of preserving the amenity levels 
currently enjoyed by the occupiers of nearby properties).  
 
4) Within 84 days of the permission hereby granted, the first 10m of the 
private access road from Smeltinghouse Lane shall be widened to 5m. 
The widened track shall be retained as such thereafter. 
 
(In the interest of highway safety) 
 

 

  
 

Page 23



 

 

 
 

REFERENCE NUMBER: 22/00618/FL Application Expiry 
Date: 

8TH August 
2022 

Application Type:  Full Planning Permission  

Proposal 
Description: 

 
Retrospective permission for the erection of a new 
agricultural building for storage. 

 
At:  Land Opposite 5 To 44 Bowshaw Dronfield 

For: 
 

Mrs Jennifer Hine 
 

Third Party Reps: 0 Parish: Dronfield Parish 
 

  Ward Name: Dronfield North Ward  

 
Author of 
Report: 

Aspbury Planning  Date of 
Report: 

02/08/022 

 

MAIN RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION  

 
 
 

Fig 1 : Site Location

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 23 August 
2022 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Reason for Report 
 

1.1 The application has been called in by Councillor Philip Wright, to assess the 
impact of the building on the character of the area. 

 

2.0 Proposal and Background 
 

2.1 The proposal has been submitted as a retrospective application seeking 
permission to retain an agricultural building for storage and animal shelter 
(Fig 2 below). The dimensions of the building are 12m x 6m (72m2 floor 
area) and 3m height. 

 

 
 
Fig 2: Building subject of the application (not to scale) 

 
2.2 The site lies outside the Settlement Development Limits for Dronfield on land 

to the north of the settlement. The site lies on the eastern side of the B6057 
Sheffield Road. On the west side of the road there is a linear stretch of 
properties known as Bowshaw (see Fig 3 below). 

 
2.3 The site is located within the North East Derbyshire Green Belt, and an Area 

of Primary Environmental Sensitivity where the landscape type is Wooded 
Hills & Valleys. 

 
2.4 The site comprises an agricultural field currently used for grazing sheep. The 

site is accessed via an existing gated agricultural access to the field (see 
Fig. 4 below). 

 

Page 25



 
 

Fig 3; Location of building (not to scale) 
 

 
 

Fig 4: Building
[...]
ng Policy Framework was published on 20 July 
2021 and sets out the government’s planning policies for England and how 
these are expected to be applied. At the heart of the NPPF is a presumption 
in favour of sustainable development. There are three overarching 
objectives:- economic, social and environmental. These objectives are 
interdependent and need to be pursued in mutually supportive ways (so 
that opportunities can be taken to secure net gains across each of the 
different objectives).        

 
7.0 Planning Issues 

 
 Principle of development 
 
7.1  Planning consent is not required to use land for agricultural purposes. As 

such, the use of the land, as such, does not require permission.   
 
7.2 Local Plan policy SS1 supports sustainable development which protects 

and enhances the character, quality, and diversity of the district’s green 
infrastructure and local landscapes, and the wider countryside. 

 
7.3 Local Plan policy SS9 seeks to ensure that developments in the 

countryside respect the form, scale and character of the landscape, 
through careful siting, scale, design and use of materials and falling 
within certain categories. One of the categories which is acceptable is 
development which is necessary for the efficient or viable operation of 
agriculture, horticulture, forestry and other appropriate land-based 
businesses, including the diversification of activities on an existing farm 
unit. 

 
7.4 Policy SS10 of the Local Plan allows for appropriate development within 

the Green Belt. Agricultural buildings are deemed appropriate 
development.    

 
7.5 Policy SDC3 of the Local Plan is concerned with the protection of the 

character, quality, distinctiveness, or sensitivity of the landscape, and 
protection of important features, views, or other perceptual qualities such 
as tranquillity. The policy states that proposals should be informed by, and 
be sympathetic to, the distinctive landscape areas identified in the 
Derbyshire La
[...]
t and countryside areas.  
 
8.2 In noting the use of the building, the scale, design and siting of the building is 

also considered to be in keeping with the character and appearance of 
the surrounding countryside.   
 

8.3 Officers conclude that the building does not have an adverse impact on the 
amenity of nearby residents or neighbouring land uses or any adverse 
impact on highway safety.  
 

Page 33



8.4 It is therefore considered that the proposal accords with the relevant 
policies of the Development Plan and there are no other factors to 
outweigh that conclusion.  

 
9.0 Recommendation 

 
9.1 GRANT planning permission for the reasons above subject to the 

following condition:  
 

Condition 
  

1. No external lighting shall be installed on the building hereby approved 
 and the building shall not in any way be artificially illuminated. 
 

 
 

 

Page 34



Planning Committee 23.08.2022 Late Comments Report 

 

Planning Committee 23rd August 2022 

SUMMARY OF LATE COMMENTS/REPORT UPDATE 

The aim of this report is to seek to avoid the need for lengthy verbal updates that 

Planning Officers have sometimes needed to provide in the past at the Planning 

Committee. In consultation with the Chair, it has been decided that on the evening 

before committee a summary of all the late comments/representations received so 

far will be emailed to the Committee Members by the Governance Team. 

It is possible that verbal updates will still be required at the meeting as sometimes 

comments are received at the last minute or Officers may wish to amend their 

recommendations: however Officers will seek to keep verbal updates to a minimum. 

At the meeting Officers will only refer briefly to any key points of the case in the 

summary that has been emailed, as well as providing the usual verbal update for any 

additional last minute items.  

If Members have any queries about the comments or the application itself please feel 

free to contact the releva
[...]


Title 

 
 

 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the 
background papers) 

 
 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

 
Joanne Edwards 
 

 
01246 217163 

 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                               

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 NED/21/00214/FL - BARLOW
	5 NED/22/00618/FL - DRONFIELD
	6 Late Representations: Summary Update Report -  NOW PUBLISHED
	7 Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Diana Ruff (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Kathy Rouse Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Lilian Deighton Councillor Tony Lacey 
 
Also Present: 
 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
S Wraith Consultant Plannier 
C Wilson Senior Planning Officer 
L Ingram Legal Team Manager - Contentious Team 
J Owen Chartered Legal Executive 
A Bond Governance Officer 
A Maher Interim Governance Manager 
 
PLA/
27/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Hall, who was substituted 
by Councillor S Clough. Apologies were received from Councillor L Hartshorne, 
who was substituted by Councillor T Lacey and from Councillor M Foster who was 
substituted by Councillor L Deighton. Apologies for absence were also received 
from Councillor A Powell and D Hancock.  
 

PLA/
28/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

PLA/
29/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 26 July 2022 were approved as a 
true record.   
 

PLA/
30/2
2-23 

NED/21/00214/FL - BARLOW 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for the 
retention of a café for general café use and the retention of the existing café 
building as currently built at Lakeside Café, Fishing Ponds, Keepers Lane, 
Barlow. The Application involved Amended Plans and Amended Title. It had been 
referred to Committee by the Planning Manager (Development Management) 
because of the complex planning issues which the Application had raised.  
 
Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application, subject to 



 

 

conditions. The report to Committee explained the reasons for this. 
 
Members heard about the complicated and long-running planning history of the 
development, which was now in place. In particular, they heard how it had been 
subject to a Planning Enforcement Enquiry, that there had subsequently an 
application for a Lawful Development Certificate, and how planning officers had 
refused this application, using their delegated powers.  
 
The report explained how the original application had been modified. This meant 
that permission for two additional buildings was no longer requested. Rather, the 
Application only now sought to retain the existing structure so that it could 
continue to be used as a café.  Officers felt that because of their scale and 
construction the existing development was appropriate for the countryside and 
that planning permission should be granted. 
 
Before the Committee discussed the Application, it heard from D Hann, the Agent 
for the Application.  No one had registered to speak against it. 
 
Planning Committee considered the Application. It took into account the relevant 
Planning Issues, including the Principle of Development and the site’s location 
within the Green Belt. Committee considered National and Local Green Belt 
policy, including Local Plan Policy 2b, allowing appropriate facilities for outdoor 
sports, which do not impact on the visual aspect of Green Belt openness, for 
outdoor sports. It took into account the implications for highways safety, and in 
this context Local Plan Policy ID3 and National Planning Policy Paragraph 11 on 
the specific grounds when development should be prevented or refused – if there 
would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety or if there would be a severe 
impact on the road network.  
 
Committee also took into account Local Plan Policy SDC6 on developments 
affecting listed buildings. It considered and what impact the development would 
have on the nearby Grade II listed Lee Bridge. Committee  
 
Members discussed the Application. They discussed the scale of the structure, 
the use made of the café and potential for greater use in the future.  In this 
context, Members discussed extensively how traffic to and from the café was 
managed and if this could be improved. They heard about the specific proposals 
to access part of the access path, so that visitors to the site would not have to 
reverse on to main highway. Some Members felt that a traffic management 
scheme for traffic visiting and leaving should be drawn-up.  
 
Members discussed what impact had on the Grade II listed Lee Bridge and 
whether might increase if the development received retrospective planning 
permission They reflected on the rules relating to Enforcement Notices and the 
circumstance where the usual 4 year time limit for taking action against 
developments that do not have planning permission would not apply 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Councillor P Elliot and D Ruff moved and 
seconded a recommendation to approve the Officer recommendations, subject to 
two additional conditions. These would requiring a scheme of works for the 
vegetation that would have to be removed as part of the partial path widening 
along with an overall scheme of traffic management to and from the development. 



 

 

 
The motion was put to the vote and was approved. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

(1) That the Application be approved conditionally in line with officer 
recommendations 

 
(2) That the final wording and content of the conditions be delegated to the 

Planning Manager (Development Management). 
 

PLA/
31/2
2-23 

NED/22/00618/FL - DRONFIELD 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for 
retrospective planning permission to erect a new agricultural building for storage 
at land opposite 5 to 44 Bowshaw, Dronfield. The Application had been referred 
to the Committee by Councillor P Wright, who had raised concerns about it.  
 
Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this. Officers had concluded that the 
building, in association with agriculture, was an acceptable land use in the Green 
Belt and countryside areas. The scale, design and siting of what had been 
constructed was in keeping with the character and appearance of the surrounding 
countryside. The development had not had an adverse impact on nearby 
residents. It accorded with the relevant policies in the Development Plan and 
there were no other factors to outweigh that conclusion. 
 
Members were informed that no one had registered to speak on the Application. 
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account its location outside of 
the Settlement Development Limits for Dronfield, within the Green Belt and an 
area of Primary Environmental Sensitivity. It considered Local Plan Policy SS1, 
which supports sustainable development which protects and enhances the 
character, quality and diversity of the District’s local landscapes and the wider 
countryside. Committee also took into account Local Plan Policy SS10, which 
allows appropriate development within the Green Belt, such as agricultural 
building and Local Plan Policy SDC3 on protecting the landscape and the relevant 
policies of the Dronfield Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Members discussed the Application.  They reflected on what impact it might have 
on the landscape. Some Members felt that appropriate vegetation screening 
should be put in place. Some Members asked and received assurance that no 
external on the lighting on the structure would be permitted. It was also reiterated 
that, if approved, the building could only be used for agricultural purposes and not 
for other activities. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor W Armitage and P Elliot moved and 
seconded a motion that the Application be approved. The motion was put to the 
vote and was agreed 
 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED -  
 

(1) That the Application be conditionally approved, in line with officer 
recommendations. 
 

(1) That the final wording of the conditions be delegated to the Planning 
Manager (Development Management). 

 
Conditions 

 
 1 The building hereby approved shall be used solely for agriculture and for no 

other use or purpose. 
 
 2 Within 56 days of the date of this permission, the following shall be 

submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:  
  
 a) a scheme of landscaping, which shall include indications of all 

existing trees and hedgerows on the land, 
 b) the details of any trees and hedgerows to be retained, together with 

measures for their protection during development and their ongoing 
maintainance, 

 c) a schedule of proposed plant species, size and density and planting 
locations and 

 d) an implementation programme, including a timetable for delivery. 
 
 3 All planting, seeding or turfing in the approved scheme of landscaping shall 

be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the approval 
of the scheme. Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the 
date of approval of this permission die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species. 

 
4 No external lighting shall be installed on/placed/or affixed to the building or 

placed on the site and the building shall not be artificially illuminated in any 
way. 

 
Reasons for Conditions 
 
1 For clarity, the avoidance of doubt, as the application was made in this 

form and as other uses would be inappropriate in the Green Belt. 
 
2 In the interest of the appearance of the area, to soften the building and 

ensure the retention of the roadside hedgerow. 
 
3 To ensure implementation of the landscaping scheme in the interest of the 

appearance of the area. 
 
4 As the site lies in a countryside location where lighting would adversely 

affect the amenity of the area. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
PLA/
32/2
2-23 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The report to Committee explained that five appeals had been lodged and three 
Enforcement Appeals had been lodged. No Appeals had been allowed and one 
appeal had been dismissed.    
 

PLA/
33/2
2-23 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None.  
 


